

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.845 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**PETITION NO.1191 OF 2014**

John Francis Nakhwa and Ors.

...Petitioners

**Vs.**

Anthony Pasku Koli and Ors.

...Respondents

**And**

Pasku Manglya Pangya

...Deceased

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by  
VISHAL SUBHASH  
PAREKAR  
Date: 2026.01.06  
15:09:02 +0530

---

*Ms. Khushnood Akhtar i/b. Mr. Shivaji Nirmale, for the Petitioners.*  
*Mr. Ravi Gadagkar i/b. Ms. Usha Gadagkar, for the Respondent Nos. 1a to 1e, 2b to 2e, 3b, 4a and 4b and 5c.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 06, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is informed that Respondent No. 3a has expired. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks leave to delete Respondent No. 3a. Respondent No. 3a is permitted to be deleted at the risk of Petitioners. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents submits that Respondent No. 4(c) is missing since last several years and Respondent No. 5(c)'s

correct address is being given to the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner to take necessary steps as regards service upon Respondent No.5(c)'s correct address.
4. Time to file affidavit in reply on behalf of served Respondents is granted till 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2026.
5. List on 2<sup>nd</sup> February, 2026 for hearing.
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**